AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES!\ ] v 1/ YA C
Webb County S

Laredo, Texas i Q{(
Project No. 21W21070 ! STEPUT Y

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2

This Contract Amendment No. 2 (*Amendment”), effective on the date last written below, shall amend
the original contract between Webb County (Owner) and Garver, LLC (Garver), dated March 28, 2022
referred to in the following paragraphs as the “Agreement.”

This Amendment adds to the professional services for the Webb County Wastewater Treatment Plant
Upgrades project.

The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:
SECTION 2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES

Section 2 of the Original Contract is hereby modified to add the work described in Appendix A — Scope
of Services, in addition to the initial work described in the Original Contract.

SECTION 3 — PAYMENT

Section 3 of the Original Contract is hereby modified to add the following language:

The table below presents a summary of the fee amounts and fee types for the scope of services set
forth in Appendix A of Contract Amendment No. 2 to this Agreement.

WORK DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT FEE TYPE
1. Design of New Headworks Facility $192,224.00 LUMP SUM
Total Fee $192,224.00 LUMP SUM

In addition to the original authorization of $977,124.00 and Amendment 1 in the amount of $24,638.00,
the authorized lump sum amount to be paid for Tasks 1 under this Amendment 2 is $192,224.00.

SECTION 12 — EXHIBITS

The following Appendices and/or Exhibits are attached to and made a part of this Agreement:
1. Appendix A — Scope of Services

Terms and conditions of the Agreement not modified herein remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an
original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner/Client and Garver have executed this Amendment effective as of the
date last written below.

Contract Amendment No. 2 1of 2
Webb County WWTF Improvements Garver Project No. 21W21070




OWNER/CLIE

Name: Tano E. Tijerina
Printed Name

By:

Title: Webb County Judge

| NS

+. Margie Ramirez Ibarra
"7 Webb County.Clerk

N T

-
LI

Approved as to form:

athan R. Bratton
eneral Counsel
Civil Legal Division

Contract Amendment No. 2
Webb County WWTF Improvements

GARVER, LLC

By: _\DI\J O/Qafm—\_‘

Signature

Name: Danlel N. O|80n, PE
Printed Name

Title: Vice President

Dise: 03/24/2023

Attest: (/Z) AN 3;

v

20f 2

Garver Project No. 21\W21070




APPENDIX A — SCOPE OF SERVICES

GENERAL

The design for the currently proposed improvements at the WWTF is in progress; however,
based on previous client workshops and in the recent WWTF study, Garver identified benefits
of a new headworks facility to be designed to ensure proper facility operation. The Owner has
requested that Garver provide Engineering Services required to design a New Headworks
facility for the Webb County WWTF.

1. Project Administration and Management Services

As part of the overall project administration and management services, project coordination,
meetings and tracking will be provided as part of this effort.

2. Project Tasks
Garver will perform the following task-based services.

Task 1: Preliminary Design

Garver will develop a design for a new headworks facility. This design will be developed based
on planning criteria and overall facility requirements/objectives. The work will include the
following:

l. Update of preliminary layout drawings.
Il. One review meeting with the Owner to review preliminary headworks design.
a. Development of meeting minutes and distribution to the team after meeting.

Task 2: Final Drawings and Specifications Development

Once Garver receives approval from the Owner on the Preliminary Design, Garver will
proceed with work the following tasks:

M. Development of the final headworks drawings. The final design headworks
drawings are assumed to not exceed 12 sheets and will include applicable
standard details.

V. Development of the final headworks specifications.

V. Refinement of the opinion of probable construction costs (OPCC). The level of
accuracy will improve and is anticipated to be a Class 3 cost estimate during the
final submittal.

Once approved, Garver will incorporate the final drawings and specifications into the overall
Webb County WWTF Improvements plan set.



3. Project Deliverables
The following will be submitted to the Owner, or others as indicated, by Garver:
| Final Drawings (provided as electronic document).
Il. Final Specifications (provided as electronic document).
4. Extra Work

Any items not included in the description above or in the Webb County WWTF Improvements
original scope of services will be considered extra work.

Extra Work may be performed as directed by the owner, in writing, for an additional fee as
agreed upon by the Owner and Garver.

5. Schedule

Garver shall begin work under this Agreement within ten (10) days of a Notice to Proceed and
shall complete the work in accordance with the schedule below:

Phase Description Calendar Days
Preliminary Design 30 Days from Notice to Proceed
Final Design 30 days from approval of Preliminary

Design



